
MINUTES OF

SPRING GARDEN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD
October 20, 2014
CALL TO ORDER: The monthly meeting of the Spring Garden Township Zoning Hearing Board was held on Monday, October 20, 2014 in the Township Municipal Building, 340 Tri Hill Rd., York, PA.  Present:   
James McMillion


David Keiter, Solicitor
Michael Barton



Linda Keller, Director of Community Dev. & Planning
Dustin Quance



Kelly Grube, Key Reporters
Earl Quance



12 people in the audience
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: None 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   The minutes of the September 15, 2014 meeting were approved on a motion by Mr. Barton, seconded by D. Quance.   Motion passed unanimously.
ZONING APPLICATIONS 

a. Application #125-07-14:  Carol Hall-Baker is requesting a Special Exception to Section 310.35.B.2 for expansion of an existing dimensional nonconformity to allow the replacement and enlargement of an existing attached garage which encroaches into the side setback requirement.   The property is located at 1125 Southern Road, York, PA and is zoned R-1 (Residential-Suburban).
Mrs. Hall-Baker was present and explained her attached garage is deteriorating and needs to be replaced.  She plans to rebuild it, extending it 2’ to the rear and 1’ to the front, but no further encroachment to the side property line than the existing 3’.  This is proposed as a two-story garage for additional floor space.  

There were no questions or comments from the audience.   Motion Mr. D. Quance/ seconded Mr. Barton to approve the Special Exception as requested.   Motion passed unanimously.

b. Application #125-08-14:  Apple Outdoor Advertising, Inc. is requesting an Appeal to the Zoning Officer’s decision/interpretation and denial of a building permit for a 253 sq.ft. Digital Billboard.  Alternatively, a Variance is requested to Section 310-13(D) and 310-13(G) to place an 11x23 digital billboard in place of an existing static billboard.  A variance is also requested from the frequency of change in the electronic message, allowing it to change message every 5 seconds rather than every minute.   The property is owned by Stambaugh Enterprises, LLC, located at 1000 S. George Street, York, PA and is zoned C (Commercial).    
Craig Sharnetzka, Esq. from CGA Law Firm and Nate Sterner, VP of Operations at Apple Outdoor Advertising were present for the next two cases.  Mr. Sterner provided a background in regards to both applications.  Apple Outdoor Advertising has been serving the local business clientele with outdoor advertising since 1999.  In keeping up with new technology and the competition, they requested to replace two existing billboards with new digital billboard faces – one at 1000 S. George Street and the other along I-83 at Loucks Mill Road.  These new digital billboards will display changing advertisements and will also have the ability to provide public service messages such as weather warnings and amber alerts.  Mr. Sterner noted there are other digital billboards in the Township and provided photos; however, the Zoning Officer denied building permits for these applications noting it was more of an electronic message sign rather than billboard.   He also noted the Planning Commission recommended a favorable decision on both applications.
Mr. E. Quance asked how the messages are changed from advertising to service messages and alerts.  Mr. Sterner stated it is all done remotely, keeping up with new technology.  Mr. Barton asked about the rate of change.  Mr. Sterner stated that PennDOT applications recommend 4 to 10 second in range.  Mr. McMillion asked if the messages change instantaneous or fade in and out.   Mr. Sterner stated the change is instantaneous.  

Mr. E. Quance asked if the one at York Hospital will be a distraction to the 4-lane highway (S. George Street) . Atty. Sharnetzka stated they do not think this will be a safety issue.   There has been no evidence to unsafe practices of these digital billboards.  

Mr. Barton noted he is has conflict because he agrees with the Zoning Officer, but also questions how and why others were erected with no action by the Zoning Board.  Discussion followed regarding definitions of electronic messaging signs and billboards.  Atty. Sharnetzka noted that the digital billboard meets more closely to billboard rather than electronic message sign due to the size regulations.   A billboard industry standard is 300 sq.ft. in size while electronic message signs are typically 32 sq.ft. in size or less.  Atty. Keiter noted the Zoning Ordinance is defective since it does not provide for digital billboards and needs to be addressed in the Zoning Ordinance for future regulations.  

There were no questions or comments from the audience.  Motion Mr. McMillion seconded by Mr. D. Quance to uphold the Appeal and allow the digital billboard as requested with the condition that the frequency in change of the messages be established at 8 second intervals.   3-Yes, 1-No (E.Quance).   Motion carried.
c. Application #125-09-14:  Apple Outdoor Advertising, Inc. is requesting an Appeal to the Zoning Officer’s decision/interpretation and denial of a building permit for a 334 sq.ft. Digital Billboard.  Alternatively, a Special Exception is requested to Section 310-35(B)-(C) to alter an existing nonconforming use or replace one nonconforming use with another conforming use.  A Variance is requested to Section 310-13(D) and 310-13(G) to place a 9’7” x 34’ digital billboard in place of the existing static billboard.  If the proposed billboard is considered an electronic message sign, a Variance to exceed the 32 sq.ft. limitation is requested.  The property is owned by York Building Products, located at 915 Loucks Mill Road, and is zoned IP (Industrial Park).      
Motion Mr. Barton, seconded by Mr. E. Quance to uphold the Appeal and allow the digital billboard as requested.  There were no questions or comments from the audience.   Motion passed unanimously.
d. Application #125-10-14:  York Oil Service/Shipley Energy is requesting a Special Exception to Section 310-10(C)(2) to allow expansion of the existing automobile service station to include two (2) additional pumps for compressed natural gas (cng), and a Variance to Section 310-10(D) to construct a gasoline service station canopy within the required 30 foot front yard setback.  The property is located at 714 Loucks Mill Road, York, PA and is zoned IP (Industrial Park).
John Luciani and John Gazsi from First Capital Engineering, Andrew Graver from Shipley Energy, and Harry Babb from Fleet Energy were present for this application.   Mr. Gazsi gave an overview of the history of the property and in 1986 approval was granted by the Township Zoning Board for an automobile station, which was a card system gasoline dispensing.  
The plans now are to expand the use to include cng (compressed natural gas) dispensers and the mechanicals to support that system.  Mr. Luciani explained this will be the first facility in the region to provide cng.   Rabbit Transit is in the process of converting all their fleet over to cng.  

Mr. Gazsi noted that they plan to use the existing island and add two cng dispensers, along with a 30’ wide canopy.  A variance is needed to the setback of the canopy since Loucks Mill Road is only a 33’ wide right-of-way and a 20’ cartway.   Photographs were presented of all other front setback encroachments along Loucks Mill Road, south of the I-83 overpass, showing the character of the area.  The Planning Commission recommended the size of the canopy be reduced to 20’ wide to provide additional setback from the right-of-way.  
Mr. McMillion asked about the safety of this new product.  Mr. Babb of Fleet Energy explained that it meets NFPA52 standards and will also meet Township sound ordinances.   Mr. Graver noted that the technology of the cng pumps will not permit the gas to be dispensed without the property connection and an air tight seal.   This is state of the art technology.  

Mr. Luciani noted that there will be a net reduction in the amount of impervious surface due to the warehouse being demolished and will be put back in grass, concrete pads and stone.  

There were no questions or comments from the audience.  Motion Mr. Barton seconded by Mr. E. Quance to approve the Special Exception to expand the nonconforming use to allow cng pumps, as requested.   Motion was unanimously approved.

Motion Mr. McMillion, seconded by Mr. Barton to approve the Variance to the setback for a 30’ wide canopy, as requested.   Motion was unanimously approved.
OTHER BUSINESS:  Motion by Mr. D. Quance seconded by Mr. McMillion to request the Board of Commissioners to consider an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance to include and regulate “digital” billboards.  Motion was unanimously approved.
ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting was adjourned at 8:20 p.m.
Submitted by,
Linda S. Keller, Director of 

Community Development & Planning
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